charge for the year ended 31 October 2019.

c. Taxation

Up to 1 November 2018 Group’s tax charge was incorrectly calculated resulting in an overstatement with a
corresponding overstatement in current tax liabilities. The restatement has an effect on retained earnings and
current tax liabilities as at 1 November 2018.  This error was carried forward to 31 October 2019.

d. Minority interest

Minority interest up to 1 November 2018 was overstated, with a corresponding effect in retained earnings.

e. Deferred tax liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities up to 1 November 2018 was incorrectly calculated resulting in an overstatement, with a
corresponding effect in retained earnings.

AX GROUP P.L.C.
Annual Report and Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 October 2020

29

Notes to the Financial Statements – continued

3. PRIOR PERIOD RECLASSIFICATIONS AND RESTATEMENTS – CONTINUED

The impact of the prior period reclassifications and restatements on the consolidated statement of comprehensive
income and the consolidated statement of financial position is as follows:

Adjustment
As previously

reported
Re-statement As restated

Effect on amounts as at 1
November 2018
Property, plant and equipment b 235,044,639 8,496,475 243,541,114
Current tax liabilities c 3,663,413 (1,734,182) 1,929,231
Deferred tax liabilities e 24,823,274 (308,404) 24,514,870
Non-controlling interest d 1,503,458 (449,606) 1,053,852
Revaluation reserve a 181,793,301 2,505,876 184,299,177
Capital reserve a 3,948,666 (3,948,666) -
Retained earnings All 23,723,501 12,431,457 36,154,958

Effect on amounts for the year
ended 1 November 2019

Consolidated statement of
financial position
Property, plant and equipment b 257,748,673 10,003,694 267,752,367
Current tax liabilities c 2,347,993 (1,734,182) 613,811

Retained earnings b 23,254,997 12,109,010 35,364,007

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
Depreciation b(ii) 6,257,629 322,447 6,580,076
Profit for the year

Other comprehensive income

Fair value movement on PPE b(i) 17,745,024 1,829,666 19,574,690
Total comprehensive income
for the year

AX GROUP P.L.C.
Annual Report and Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31 October 2020

30

Notes to the Financial Statements – continued

4. BASIS OF CONSOLIDATION

Subsidiaries, are those companies in which the Group, directly or indirectly, has the power to govern the financial
and operating policies generally accompanying a shareholding of more than one half of the voting rights.

The consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of AX Group p.l.c (“the Company”) and its
subsidiaries (“the Group”) as at 31 October 2020. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to